

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Golden State Water Company
Petitioner,

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California,
Respondent,

Case No. S269099

Commission Decisions
20-08-047 and 21-09-047

California-American Water
Company, California Water Service
Company, California Water
Association, and Liberty Utilities
Corp,
Petitioners,

Case No. S271493

Commission Decisions
20-08-047 and 21-09-047

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California,
Respondent.

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT
TO PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF REVIEW**

CHRISTINE HAMMOND, SBN 206768
DALE HOLZSCHUH, SBN 124673
*DARLENE M. CLARK, SBN 172812

Attorneys for Respondent
California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-1650
Facsimile: (415) 703-2262
Email: darlene.clark@cpuc.ca.gov

January 28, 2022

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
II. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	9
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	17
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
V. ARGUMENT	23
A. The discontinuation of the WRAM was within the scope of the proceeding.	23
B. Petitioners were afforded due process.	37
C. The Decision is supported by record evidence.....	43
D. The Commission considered the impact of its decision on conservation and low-income customers.	54
E. The Commission properly characterized the proceeding as quasi-legislative.	57
VI. CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
EXHIBITS 1-6	

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>California Rules of Court</u>	
Rule 8.724	7
 <u>California Public Utilities Code</u>	
Section 321.1(a)	54
Section 701	20
Section 728	58
Section 729	58
Section 1701.1(a)	58
Section 1701.1(b)	24
Section 1701.1(c)	15, 23
Section 1701.1(d)(1)	10, 57
Section 1701.1(d)(3)	10, 57
Section 1708	37, 38, 41
Section 1708.5(f)	39
Section 1756	18
Section 1756(a)	18
Section 1756(f)	18
Section 1757.1	19
Section 1757.1(a)(1)	45
Section 1757.1(b)	19
Section 1757.1(c)	19, 48, 59
Section 1760	21

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Cases

BullsEye Telecom, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.
(2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 301 30, 31, 32, 40

California Assn. of Nursing Homes, etc. v. Williams
(1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 800 41

California Manufacturers Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1979) 24 Cal.3d 251 49

California Portland Cement Co. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1957) 49 Cal.2d 171 22

California Trucking Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1977) 19 Cal.3d 240 38, 39

Camp Meeker Water System, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1990) 51 Cal.3d 845 19, 49

City of Huntington Beach v. Public Utilities Com.
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 566 29, 30

Goldin v. Public Utilities Com.
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 638 20

Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1968) 68 Cal.2d 406 20

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. Public Utilities Com.
(2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784 21

Pacific Bell v. Public Utilities Com.
(2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 269 18

Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Com.
(2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 718 18

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812 22

<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634	22
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621	42
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893.....	18
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781.....	20
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1086.....	19, 20
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1039.....	20
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1.....	18
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085.....	28, 29
<i>The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 945.....	46, 47
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 529.....	22
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 870.....	20
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 603.....	55
<i>Western Oil & Gas Assn. v. State Lands Com.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 554.....	44
<i>Wise v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 287.....	19

<i>Wood v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 288	43
---	----

<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	20, 21
---	--------

<i>20th Century Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	43, 44
---	--------

Commission Decisions and Rulemakings

D.99-07-047 (1999).....	44
D.06-12-042 (2006).....	54
D.08-02-036 (2008).....	12
D.12-04-048 (2012).....	14, 33, 34
D.16-12-026 (2016).....	11, 14, 25, 34
D.20-08-047 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
D.21-09-047 (2021).....	46, 48, 49
R.11-11-008 (2011).....	14
R.17-06-024 (2017).....	9, 15, 57

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 7.3.....	23, 24
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 7.5.....	15
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 14.3(c).....	45, 48
